million. The net issue price, after deducting such fees, costs and expenses, is therefore
approximately HK$80.58 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for the Group’s business
operation and development (including, among other things, working capital, general corporate
purposes and offshore and onshore investments) and repayment of amounts due (including
principal and interests accrued thereon) under the credit facilities granted by the relevant
financial institutions to the Group companies. The proceeds will be utilized by the Company
and its subsidiaries.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing is set out below:

Immediately before completion of
the Placing

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company(1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company(1)

Domestic Shares
Substantial shareholders

(as defined in the Listing Rules) 55,234,743 13.16% 55,234,743 13.01%
Domestic Shares held by other holders of

Domestic Shares 57,605,221 13.73% 57,605,221 13.57%

112,839,964 26.89% 112,839,964 26.58%

H Shares
Substantial shareholders

(as defined in the Listing Rules) 152,910,000 36.45% 152,910,000 36.01%
H Shares held by core connected persons 5,689,857 1.36% 5,689,857 1.34%
Placees(2) – – 5,060,000 1.19%
H Shares held by other public holders of H Shares 148,123,003 35.30% 148,123,003 34.88%

306,722,860 73.11% 311,782,860 73.42%

Total 419,562,824 100.00% 424,622,824 100.00%

– 4 –

Notes:

(1)	 Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding
adjustments, and any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum of the amounts listed is
due to rounding.

(2)	 None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after the
completion of the Placing.

By order of the Board
UBTECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD

Jian ZHOU
Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Shenzhen, the PRC, October 29, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Zhou Jian, Mr. Xiong